IFRS 16 was applied to the leases acquired with TI Media. The following assets and liabilities were recognised on the balance sheet
acquired:

20 April 2020
£m

Right-of-use assets 8.3
Deferred tax asset 0.1
Total assets 8.4
Lease liabilities due within one year (2.4)
Lease liabilities due in more than one year (9.5)
Net release of provisions for vacant property and dilapidations 1.9
Derecognition of lease incentive 1.6
Total liabilities (8.4)
Retained earnings reduction on transition -

Post-transition impact of IFRS 16

Following the adoption of IFRS 16 Leases, the Chief Operating Decision Maker (“CODM”) reviews adjusted operating profit as a key
financial metric, rather than adjusted EBITDA, to include depreciation on right-of-use assets. There has been an increase in operating
profit in the period of £0.5m as a result of applying the standard, due to the charge being split between depreciation and interest,
with a decrease of £0.2m in total earnings. The income statement impact for the year to 30 September 2020 is included in the table
below:

Year to 30 September 2020

Applying
IFRS 16

£m

Applying previous accounting
standard IAS 17

£m

Rent expense - 4.2
Depreciation 3.7 -
Interest payable 0.8 -
Interest receivable (0.1) -
Total 4.4 4.2

Financial Statements

ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS FY 2020  /  143

12. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Group
Goodwill

£m

Acquired
intangibles

£m
Other

£m
Total

£m

Cost
At 1 October 2018 364.0 121.6 20.0 505.6

Additions through business combinations 78.1 51.6 0.1 129.8

Other additions - - 2.6 2.6
Adjustments to fair value on prior year acquisitions 39.2 (37.8) - 1.4
Disposal (0.2) - - (0.2)
Exchange adjustments 3.6 5.1 0.5 9.2
At 30 September 2019 484.7 140.5 23.2 648.4
Additions through business combinations 97.2 94.3 4.2 195.7
Other additions - - 3.1 3.1
Exchange adjustments (7.6) (4.3) (0.5) (12.4)
At 30 September 2020 574.3 230.5 30.0 834.8
Accumulated amortisation and impairment
At 1 October 2018 (264.2) (20.1) (17.9) (302.2)
Charge for the year - (13.1) (1.4) (14.5)
Exchange adjustments (1.8) (0.4) (0.5) (2.7)
At 30 September 2019 (266.0) (33.6) (19.8) (319.4)
Charge for the year - (21.6) (2.7) (24.3)
Impairment - - (0.8) (0.8)
Exchange adjustments 1.4 1.5 0.4 3.3
At 30 September 2020 (264.6) (53.7) (22.9) (341.2)

Net book value at 30 September 2020 309.7 176.8 7.1 493.6
Net book value at 30 September 2019 218.7 106.9 3.4 329.0
Net book value at 1 October 2018 99.8 101.5 2.1 203.4

Acquired intangibles relate mainly to brands, subscriber databases, trademarks, advertising relationships, creative services
relationships, customer relationships, publishing rights, content, non-compete agreements and customer lists. These assets are
amortised over their estimated economic lives, typically ranging between one and fifteen years. See accounting policy on page 131 for
further details.

Any residual amount arising as a result of the purchase consideration being in excess of the value of acquired assets is recorded
as goodwill. Goodwill is not amortised under IFRS, but is subject to impairment testing at least annually or more frequently on the